

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Apr 06, 2015, 3:56 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 90642-4

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

CINDY ALEXANDER, ET AL,

Petitioners,

v.

GARY SANFORD and JANE DOE SANFORD, ET AL,

Respondents,

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Filed *E*  
Washington State Supreme Court

APR 14 2015 *kyh*

Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk

Adam R. Frank  
WSBA No. 43389  
BIAW  
111 21<sup>st</sup> Avenue SW  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 352-7800

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Building  
Industry Association of Washington

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE  
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF  
WASHINGTON.....3

III. ISSUE OF CONCERN TO AMICUS CURIAE.....4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

V. ARGUMENT..... 5

    A. The tolling doctrine created by the Court of Appeals  
    disrupts the balance created by the Washington  
    Condominium Act to advance the goals of  
    the Growth Management Act.....5

    B. The doctrine of adverse domination should not be  
    applied to toll the claims of non-corporate  
    plaintiffs.....10

VI. CONCLUSION .....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	10
<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	6
<i>Alexander v. Sanford</i> , 181 Wn.App. 135, 325 P.3d 341 (2014).....	11
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wash.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	1
<i>Arthaud v. Brignati</i> , 10 Mass. L. Rptr. 403, 1999 WL 674328, (Mass. Super. Ct. August 6, 1999).....	14
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. Of Directors v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	7
<i>Berish v. Bornstein</i> , 21 Mass. L. Rptr. 530, 2006 WL 2221924 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 22, 2006).....	14
<i>City of East Chicago v. East Chicago Century, Inc.</i> 878 N.E.2d 358 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	13
<i>Douglas v. Visser</i> , 173 Wn. App. 823, 295 P.3d 800 (2013).....	6
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Smith</i> , 328 Or. 420, 980 P.2d 141 (1999).....	11
<i>Hecht v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 333 Md. 324, 635 A.2d 394 (1994).....	11
<i>House v. Thornton</i> , 76 Wn.2d 428, 457 P.2d 199 (1969).....	6
<i>Janicki Logging &amp; Constr. Co. v. Schwabe, Williamson, &amp; Wyatt</i> , 109 Wn.App. 655, 37 P.3d 309 (2001).....	11, 14
<i>Nguyen v. Doak Homes, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 726, 167 P.3d 1162 (2007).....	6

<i>One Pacific Towers Homeowners' Ass'n v. Hal Real Estate Investments, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 319, 61 P.3d 1094 (2002).....	9
<i>Puget Sound Services v. Dalarna Management</i> , 51 Wn. App. 209, 752 P.2d 1353 (1988).....	6
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Chapman</i> , 895 F.Supp. 1072, (C.D.Ill. 1995).....	11
<i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Commercial Group, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987).....	6
<i>Sundbeck v. Sundbeck</i> , No. 1:10-CV23-A-D, 2011 WL 5006430 (N.D. Miss. Oct. 20, 2011).....	14
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	8

**Statutes**

RCW 4.16.310.....	10, 14
RCW 36.70A.....	9
RCW 36.70A.020(4).....	15
RCW 64.34.005(1)(c).....	9
RCW 64.34.300.....	3, 15
RCW 64.343.443-.450.....	7
RCW 64.34.452.....	1, 7, 14
RCW 64.34.452(1).....	3, 9, 10, 12
RCW 64.34.452(2).....	1, 7, 9
RCW 64.34.455.....	1, 10

**Other Authority**

An Act Relating to Condominiums, S.S.B. 5208, 1989 Sess.  
(WA 1989) (statement of Sen. Talmadge).....8
